
Date of issue: Wednesday, 6 December 2017

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Chaudhry (Chair), Chohan (Vice Chair), 
Brooker, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Nazir and Usmani)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS
Ronald Roberts, Alan Sunderland and Iqbal Zafar

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Parish Councillor Raymond Jackson (Colnbrook)
Parish Councillor Harjinder Gahir (Wexham)
Vacancy (Britwell)

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October 
2017

1 – 8

3.  Financial Statements 2016/17 TO 
FOLLOW

All

4.  External Auditors Annual Audit Report TO 
FOLLOW

All

5.  Audit and Risk Management Update -  Quarter 3 
2017/18

9 – 68 All

6.  Corporate Fraud Update Quarter 3 2017/18 69 – 72 All

7.  Internal Audit Progress Report 73 – 88 All

8.  Settlement Agreements 89 – 94 All

9.  Members Attendance Record 2017/18 95 – 96 All

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 8th March 2018 - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting 
room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use 
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 
11th October, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Chaudhry (Chair), Brooker, Amarpreet Dhaliwal (from 
6.33pm), Sadiq, Swindlehurst (from 6.32pm) and Usmani

Co-opted Independent Members:  Mr Roberts and Mr Zafar

Parish Council Member:  Parish Councillor Gahir (Wexham Court)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Plenty and Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chohan, Mr Sunderland and Dr Lee

PART 1

12. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

13. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th July 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

(Councillors Swindlehurst and Amarpreet Dhaliwal joined the meeting
[...]
ode of Conduct.

The number of complaints had fallen in the last six months and the Monitoring 
Officer was responsible for dealing with those that were received.  There had 
been nine complaints received since September 2016, three of which had 

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 11.10.17

been submitted in the past six months.  The Monitoring Officer made the initial 
decision on whether an informal or formal investigation was required, 
consulting the Independent Person where appropriate.  All nine complaints 
received during the period had been informally investigated; six had been 
closed, with further action or matters being pursued in the other three cases.

Members discussed the schedule of activity and the role of the Independent 
Person.  The Interim Monitoring Officer confirmed that there was no 
requirement for the Independent Person to be consulted on all complaints and 
it was for the Monitoring Officer to decide which complaints they should be 
notified of and consulted about.  There was briefing and dialogue on relevant 
issues even where formal consultation was not necessary.

During the course of the discussion it was agreed that future reports would 
include the dates complaints were received and resolved.  A Member also 
requested that the report indicate whether the Independent Person had been 
consulted.  The report was then noted.

Resolved – That the update on the activity undertaken by the Council’s 
Interim Monitoring Officer in relation to complaints received 
under the Councillors’ Code of Conduct be noted.

16. Revised Councillors' Code of Conduct 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced a report that requested the 
Committee to consider and recommend the revised Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct to full Council.

The existing Code had been adopted in 2012 and the review had been 
undertaken as part of the wider process of updating the Ethical Framework to 
provide greater clarity, simplicity and guidance to Members in 
[...]
ommittee - 11.10.17

was also noted that this was expected to be the final meeting of the 
Committee that the Interim Monitoring Officer would attend, and she was 
thanked for the work she had done in Slough during a challenging period.

Resolved –

(a) That the update on the number of settlement agreements with senior 
managers for the past four financial years be noted.

(b) That the Committee receive a further report at the next scheduled 
meeting in December including further information on those non-
standard agreements which included provision that was above the 
statutory entitlement and a summary of the key HR lessons learned.

18. Financial Statements 2016/17 

The Director of Finance & Resources updated the Committee on the progress 
of the external audit of the 2016/17 financial statements.  Members would 
normally have received the external auditors report and approve the financial 
statements at the meeting, however, there had been a delay which would 
necessitate a further meeting of the Committee being convened.

The Council had submitted a signed copy of its financial statements to the 
external auditors, BDO, by the statutory deadline of 30th June 2017.  The audit 
process had been ongoing over the summer but there had been some delays 
such as the requirement to produce group accounts, inclusive of Slough 
Urban Renewal (SUR), for the first time and some further sampling of various 
invoices had meant it had not been possible to agree the adjusted and 
unadjusted movements to the account.  Officers and BDO had therefore not 
been able to finalise and review the audit conclusions and they were not 
ready for the Committee to consider.

Members discussed the reasons for the delay given that it was known that 
there would be a need to produce group accounts with SUR at some point.  
BDO confirmed that the provision of group accounts was in the audit plan for 
the year but it wasn’t know whether the figures would be material, which it 
was now established they were.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the update was noted and it was agreed 
that a further meeting of the Committee be convened in November to consider 
the external audit report and approve the financial statements.

Resolved –

(a) That the update on the external audit and timescale for finalising the 
2016/17 financial statements be noted.

(b) That an extraordinary meeting be convened in early November to 
consider the financial statements for approval.

Page 5



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 11.10.17

19. Internal Audit Progress Report  - Quarter 2 2017/18 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report that updated on the progress of 
audits in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and the remaining audits from the 
2016/17 plan.

The Council had finalised the final two reports from 2016/17 plan since the 
previous meeting of the Committee, with the exception of two follow up 
reports that remained in draft.  Two reports from the 2017/18 plan had been 
finalised – Management of Housing Stock and Gas Servicing – a further five 
had been issued in draft and twelve were in progress.  A ‘partial assurance’ 
opinion had been issued on the Management of Housing Stock audit and a 
summary of the high and medium recommendations was included in the 
report.  

The Head of Internal Audit informed Members that the two negative opinions 
found to date in 2017/18 audits would be reported but would not in isolation 
lead to a qualified Head of Internal Audit Opinion. It was noted that four audits 
scheduled for the second quarter would be delayed for various reasons.  

Members discussed a number of issues including the findings of the 
Management of Housing Stock audit and some of the detailed high and 
medium priority recommendations were reviewed.  At the conclusion of the 
discussion, the Internal Audit Progress report was noted.

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 2nd Quarter of 
2017-18 be noted.

20. Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 2 2017/18 

The Head of Financial Reporting introduced the Audit & Risk Management 
Update for the second quarter that updated on the finalising of draft internal 
audit reports, implementation of internal audit recommendations and the 
corporate risk register.

Four internal audit reports remained in draft as at 14th September, three of 
which related to schools and would be completed upon their return.  An 
amendment was made to the report to note that there had been an 
improvement in the implementation of internal audit recommendations with a 
reduction in the number of management actions where ‘no action’ was taken 
from 32% to 22% since the previous report.  The new RSM risk management 
system was fully operational and reports would be presented at future 
meetings of the Committee.

Various issues were discussed including the progress of implementing high 
priority recommendations as set out in Appendix 2 to the report and the 
Committee was assured that management was taking the necessary action to 
address weaknesses identified in the audit process.  In relation the risk 
register, a Member raised the issue of the management of urban regeneration 
projects and expressed concern that the register did not currently include 

Page 6



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 11.10.17

details on the assurance level, action plan or responsible officer.  He also 
queried whether the financial risks had been fully assessed for the Cabinet’s 
recent decision to approve the acquisition of the freehold of Nova House.  In 
response, it was noted that a recent risk workshop had been undertaken to 
complete the risk register under the new system and this would be reflected in 
future versions presented to the Committee.  In relation to Nova House, the 
approval of the acquisition was taken under urgency provisions due to the 
safety and fire risks and was subject to due diligence.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee noted the report.

Resolved – That the Audit & Risk Management Update for the 2nd Quarter 
of 2017-18 be noted.

21. Update on Financial Procedure Rules 

The Committee received the latest version of the Financial Procedure Rules 
which were being revised to improve clarity and reflect the changes arising 
from the senior management restructure which came into effect on 2nd 
October 2017.  The Rules would come back to the Committee for comment 
and approval once these changes had been made.

Resolved – That the current position in relation to the update of the Financial 
Procedure Rules be noted.

22. Corporate Fraud - Quarter 2 2017/18 Update 

The Head of Financial Reporting introduced a report that updated the 
Committee on the counter fraud activity of the Council the second quarter of 
2017/18.

The Corporate Fraud team had been expanded with the appointment of an 
Intelligence Officer which helped to improve responsiveness.  The team had 
dealt with 261 enquiries from a variety of sources during the period which was 
an increase of 44% on the first quarter.   Four prosecutions had been 
submitted including the first the Council had undertaken relating to offences 
on Council Tax Support under the Fraud Act 2006.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton queried whether the increase in 
enquiries would result in more prosecutions and whether the Council had 
sufficient legal resources to deal with them.  It was responded that it wasn’t 
possible to estimate the number of cases that would end up in court, but that 
working proactively to identify issues earlier would improve outcomes.  It was 
confirmed that the legal support was properly resourced.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the activity and outcomes of the Corporate Fraud Team be 
noted.

Page 7



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 11.10.17

23. Members Attendance Record 2017/18 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

24. Date of Next Meeting - 14th December 2017 

The next meeting was likely to be an extraordinary meeting in November to 
approve the financial statements.

The next scheduled meeting would be held on 14th December 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.34 pm)

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

DATE: 14th December 2017    

CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Wilcox; Director, Finance & Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875368

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 3 2017/18

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to:

 Report to members on the progress of finalising draft Internal Audit reports
 Report to members on the progress of the implementation of Internal Audit 

recommendations
 Note the draft Risk Register

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That Audit & Risk Committee is requested to comment on and note the attached 
reports.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) is the document that details the 
priorities agreed for Slough with partner organisations. The SJWS has been 
developed using a comprehensive evidence base that includes the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). Both are clearly linked and must be used in 
conjunction when preparing your report. They have been combined in the Slough 
Wellbeing Board report template to enable you to provide supporting information 
highlighting the link between the SJWS and JSNA priorities.  

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging 
Community Strategy Priorities

Priorities:
 Economy and Skills
 Health and Wellbeing
 Regeneration and Environment
 Housing
 Safer Communities

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5

http://www.slough.gov.uk/downloads/SJWS-2016.pdf


3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The actions contained within this report will assist in achieving all of the five year 
plan outcomes

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial implications of proposed action

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That Audit & Risk 
Committee is requested 
to comment on and 
note the attached 
reports 

This report concerns risk 
management across the 
Council

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications in this report

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

     There is no identified need for an EIA

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Finalising Internal Audit Reports

5.1.1 The table below shows those Internal Audits that remain in draft and are yet to be 
finalised as at 14th November 2017

Audit Audit Plan 
Year

Audit Sponsor Assurance 
Level

Date to be 
Finalised by

Comments

Chalvey Early Years 16/17 Cate Duffy Reasonable 
Assurance

No response 
from Nursery

5.2 Monitoring Management Actions

5.2.1  The Risk and Insurance Officer regularly monitors the progress of the 
implementation of made following Internal Audit reports. Below is a graph that 
shows the percentage of recommendations that have either been 
implemented, are in progress, no action has been taken, or the 
recommendation has been superseded. 

Page 10



5.2.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a table of Internal Audit from the 2015/16, 2016/17 
and 2017/18 Audit Plans where actions are overdue or have been completed 
within since the last Governance report.

5.2.3 The number of implemented recommendations has increased to 67%, up on 
the 61% report at the previous Audit and Corporate Governance committee.

The number of Management Actions where “No Action” has been taken has 
reduced from 25% as the last report to13%

5.2.4 Attached at Appendix 2 is a list of the “High” Recommendation Actions that 
remain Outstanding past the t
[...]
 66



SBC Risk Register 
 

  

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12 of 12 
  

 

    

The Council will establish and maintain a 
documented process for undertaking business 
impact analysis and risk assessments at 
Service, Directorate and Council-wide level  

Person Responsible: Joe Carter  

To be implemented by: 31 Mar 2018  
 

 

 

  

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

DATE: 14th December 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Wilcox, Director Finance & Resources 
(Section 151 Officer)

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875358

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

CORPORATE FRAUD UPDATE – QUARTER 3 2017/18

1. Purpose of Report

This report updates the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee on the 
counter fraud activity of the Council in the 3rd Quarter of 2017/18.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That the activity and outcomes of the Corporate Fraud Team are noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The governance e of the Council underpins the delivery of all of the Joint Slough 
Wellbeing Strategy priorities. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The work of Corporate Fraud also reflects the priorities of the Five Year Plan as 
follows:

 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities 
to give them positive lives.

 Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and 
support needs.

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit.
 Our residents will have access to good quality homes.
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide jobs 

and opportunities for our residents

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial implications contained in this report

Page 69

AGENDA ITEM 6



(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity
[...]
qualified Head of Internal Audit Opinion. 

In addition, it should be noted by the Committee that while the review of AMEY contract management was conducted on an advisory basis, the review identified discrepancies 

between the published RPIx and what has been used by AMEY Plc for indexing the contract value up to 2010, and this has resulted in a potential overcharge to the Council 

by AMEY Plc of £2,019,566 on the non-highways part of the contract. Subject to legal advice, the Council should endeavour to recover this over-charge. 

We have continued and will continue to keep the Section 151 Officer, CMT and Audit and Corporate Governance Committee updated over the coming months on the 

outcome of our remaining 2017/18 work.   

We have also agreed a number of areas where negative assurance opinions were issued in 2016/17, but where we have provided further support and advice to the Council 

to help address these weaknesses in a timely manner. These details are included below. 

P
age 79



 

                                                                                                                                                                                             Slough Borough Council | Internal audit progress report | 7 

 

 

 

 

 

3.3 Added value work 

Area of work How this has added value 

Risk Management Support We are providing the Council with support to embed and re-establish effective risk management processes to aid in the achievement 

of the Council’s objectives. The support is being provided currently.  

Business Continuity Support Following a negative assurance opinion in 2016/17, we have agreed to provide support to the Council in improving its processes in 

relation to Business Continuity and the scope of the work is currently in progress. 

Data Flow Mapping Following a negative assurance opinion in 2016/17, we are providing the Council with support to map their flows of data, to aid in the 

Council’s management and sec
[...]


Exit package cost band     

(including special payments)

Number of 
compulsory 
redundancies 

Number of 
other 
departures 
agreed 

Total 
number 
of exit 
packages 

Total cost of exit 
packages in each 
band

0 - 20,000 6 1 7 43
20,001 - 40,000 3 0 3 95

P
age 92



40,001 - 60,000 0 2 2 103
60,001 - 80,000 0 0 0 0
80,001 - 100,000 1 1 2 191
100,001 - 150,000 0 0 0 0

 10 4 14 432
Add amount accounted for in CIES not included in 
bandings.   0

Total cost included in CIES    432

     
2016/2017

Exit package cost band     

(including special payments)

Number of 
compulsory 
redundancies 

Number of 
other 
departures 
agreed 

Total 
number 
of exit 
packages 

Total cost of exit 
packages in each 
band

0 - 20,000 19 0 19 156
20,001 - 40,000 4 0 4 118
40,001 - 60,000 0 0 0 0
60,001 - 80,000 1 0 1 65
80,001 - 100,000 0 0 0 0
100,001 - 150,000 0 1 1 305
 24 1 25 644
Add amount accounted for in CIES not included in 
bandings.   0
Total cost included in CIES    644

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2017/18
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 26/07/17 11/10/17 14/12/17 08/03/18

Brooker P P

Chaudhry P P

Chohan P Ap

Amarpreet Dhailwal Ap P*

Sadiq P* (from 6.43pm) P

Swindlehurst P P*

Usmani P P

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER

Iqbal Zafar P P

Ronald Roberts P P

Alan Sunderland P Ap

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 95

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October 2017
	5 Audit and Risk Management Update -  Quarter 3 2017/18
	Audit & Risk Mgt Update Appx 1
	Audit & Risk Mgt Appx 2
	Audit & Risk Mgt Appx 3
	Audit & Risk Mgt Appx 4

	6 Corporate Fraud Update Quarter 3 2017/18
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Settlement Agreements
	9 Members Attendance Record 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
14th December, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Chaudhry (Chair), Chohan (Vice-Chair), Brooker and Nazir

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Roberts, Mr Sunderland and Mr 
Zafar

Parish Council Representative: Parish Councillor Gahir (Wexham 
Court)

Independent Person: Dr Lee (Observer)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Usmani and 
Parish Councillor Jackson

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

26. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 

A Co-Opted Member requested clarification regarding Minute 15 - Schedule of 
Activity Code of Conduct where it was stated “The Monitoring Officer made 
the initial decision on whether an informal or formal investigation was 
required, consulting the Independent Person where appropriate” as his 
understanding was that the Independent Person had not been consulted on 
any matters that had recently been referred for investigation. The Monitoring 
Officer, Linda Walker, stated that the Code of Conduct allowed for a degree of 
flexibility and whilst consultation was not an absolute must on each occasion, 
the Monitoring Officer had consulted the Independent Person when deemed 
appropriate.  The Independent Person, Dr Louis Lee stated that rather then 
being consulted, he had only been informed of the complaints referred by the 
Monitoring Officer for investigation after the decisions made been made.  A 
Member highlighted concern that this appeared to be a change from the 
process previously adopted and the importance of the role of the Independent 
Person was underlined.

27. Financial Statements 2016/17 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report requesting approval of the 
Council’s Financial Statements for 2016/17.  The Council had submitted a 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 14.12.17

signed version of the draft statements to the external auditor by 30th June 
2017 in accordance with statutory requirements.  It had taken some time to 
complete the external audit and the deadline for approval of September 2017 
had not been met.

The External Auditor, BDO, represented by Janine Combrinck, summarised 
their audit conclusions as set out in the Audit Findings Report.  It was 
anticipated that an unqualified opinion would be issued on the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2017, subject to the successful 
resolution of outstanding matters.  A qualified opinion on the use of resources 
was anticipated due to combination of weaknesses in the Council’s system of 
internal control and governance arrangements and continuing weaknesses in 
Children’s social care services.  The Committee was informed of and noted 
the material misstatements, unadjusted audit differences and the deficiencies 
identified in the control environment.  An action plan to address these 
weaknesses had been agreed with management.

Members of the Committee expressed concerns about the delay in readying 
the statements for approval and the limited time available to consider the 
lengthy documents.  It was responded that the statements were broadly 
unchanged from the draft version circulated to Members in July 2017 and the 
reasons for the delays in completing the external audit process were 
explained.  These included the treatment of group accounts with Slough 
Urban Renewal and the time taken by BDO to provide their audit conclusions.  
Members were assured that papers had been circulated to them as soon as 
they had become available.  The Council would appear on a published list of 
authorities that had not had their accounts signed off by the end of September 
and would be exposed to some reputational damage as a result, however, 
there were no direct impacts of failing to meet this deadline.  Assurance was 
provided that plans were already in place to improve the working processes 
for next years accounts.  The Committee noted that if the external auditor was 
not satisfied about the progress made on implementing the plans than a 
statutory notice could be submitted to full Council.  It was agreed that a 
tracker document outlining a timetable of actions (including monitoring 
progress) to ensure the financial statements 2017-18 were completed by the 
statutory deadlines would be circulated to the Committee.

Members discussed the qualified opinion in relation to the use of resources, 
and Ms Combrinck highlighted the key issues identified on informed decision 
making and partnership working with Slough Children’s Services Trust.  BDO 
was satisfied that action was being taken make progress on the weaknesses 
but the opinion was based on activity during 2016-17 and assurance could not 
be provided until the matters were reviewed again as part of the 2017-18 
audit.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee approved the Council’s 
financial statements for the year ended 2016-17, subject to any minor final 
adjustments.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 14.12.17

Resolved – That the Council’s financial statements for the 2016-17 
financial year be approved.

28. External Auditors Annual Audit Report 

The Committee received and noted the External Auditors Audit Findings 
Report for the year ended 31st March 2017.  The key findings of the report had 
been summarised, considered and noted alongside the previous item on the 
Financial Statements 2016-17 (Minute 27 refers).

In relation to the identified weaknesses on information governance, which had 
contributed to the qualified use of resources opinion, it was noted that the 
relevant officers would be invited to the next meeting of the Committee to 
discuss the position in further detail.  Members asked about the lessons that 
had been learned about some of the issues identified and the Director of 
Finance & Resources explained the actions taken including the review of 
contract management and engagement of RSM to provide further support and 
advice in a number of areas.

Resolved – That the External Auditors’ Audit Findings Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 be noted.

29. Audit and Risk Management Update -  Quarter 3 2017/18 

The Director of Finance & Resources introduced a report that updated 
Members on the progress of finalising draft Internal Audit reports, the 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the draft Risk 
Register.

The timeliness for finalising internal audit reports continued to significantly 
improve from previous levels and the number of implemented 
recommendations had increased to 67%, up on the 61% report at the 
previous meeting of the committee.  The number of Management Actions 
where “No Action” had been taken had reduced from 25% to13% since the 
last report.  The Head of Internal Audit commented that the stated figure of 
67% of management actions that had been completed was part of the 
Council’s tracking process, not verified by internal audit, but that RSM 
conducted quarterly reviews and follow up audits.

A Member expressed concern about the outstanding actions relating to 
Business Continuity and IT Disaster Recovery.  It was recognised that the 
long term sickness absence of the key member of staff responsible for 
implementing the actions arising from the audit was the reason for the lack of 
progress, however, it was queried why a back up plan or system was not put 
in place to mitigate the known risks.  The Director responded that Arvato had 
now put back up servers in place and the Committee agreed that the Service 
Lead for Digital and Strategic IT, Simon Pallet, and the Business Continuity 
Manager, Dean Trussler, be invited to the next meeting, to provide an update 
on outstanding audit actions relating to both Business Continuity and 
Information Governance.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 14.12.17

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Audit & Risk Management Update for the 3rd Quarter of 
2017/18 be noted.

30. Corporate Fraud Update Quarter 3 2017/18 

The Committee received an update report on the counter fraud activity of the 
Council in the 3rd Quarter of 2017/18.  The Corporate Fraud Team had dealt 
with 207 enquiries of various types of fraud during the period.  This was an 
increase on the previous levels due to the increased responsiveness since the 
appointment of an Intelligence Officer.

Members were informed that these enquiries were leading to a number of 
investigations, prosecutions and other penalties as the Council sought to 
tackle fraud.  The Committee welcomed the proactive approach that was 
being taken and the report was noted.

Resolved – That the activity and outcomes of the Corporate Fraud Team as 
detailed in the report be noted.

31. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 
summarising the position against the Internal Audit Plan for the period up to 
24th November 2017.  In relation to the 2016/17 Plan, two reports remained in 
draft and were in the process of being finalised.  Ten reports from the 2017/18 
Plan had been finalised since the last meeting, 9 of which had received 
positive opinions with 1 partial assurance opinion (Neighbourhood Anti-Social 
Behaviour Enforcement).  

Members asked a number of questions about the finding of the advisory 
review of AMEY contract management that there had been a discrepancy in 
the indexing of the contract which resulted in a potential overcharge to the 
Council of £2m.  The matter was with the Council’s legal team and the options 
for recovering any overpayment were being explored.  Members expressed 
concern about how the issue had occurred and what steps had been taken to 
address the issue and learn the lessons.  The Director of Finance & 
Resources stated that he had requested the review upon starting with the 
Council.  The issue occurred in 2010 and it may not now be possible to 
recover any claim.  However, as it had been identified before the end of the 
contract the Council had withheld some monies and were negotiating with 
AMEY as part of the exit of the contract.  In light of the discrepancy, and the 
overpayment as part of the libraries contract, the Council had reviewed its 
contract management procedures and the internal auditors, RSM, and the 
legal department were advising on any further measures that could be taken 
to improve the processes in the future.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 14.12.17

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

32. Settlement Agreements 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced a report that provided the further 
information requested by the Committee at its previous meeting on the 
number of settlement agreements that were not the result of compulsory 
redundancies.

The figures provided included the number of compulsory redundancies and 
other agreed exit packages by pay band and the total cost for each of the past 
four financial years.  It was noted that the vast majority of exit packages had 
been statutory payments with only 5 out of 102 above the statutory level in the 
years between 2013/14 to 2016/17.  The Committee noted the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

33. Members Attendance Record 2017/18 

Resolved - That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted. 

34. Date of Next Meeting - 8th March 2018 

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held on 8th March 
2018.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.44 pm)


